

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**MORGAN DREXEN, INC. and
KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 13-01112 (CKK)

**EXPEDITED BRIEFING
SCHEDULE**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Randall K. Miller
D.C. Bar No. 460682
Nicholas M. DePalma
D.C. Bar No. 974664
VENABLE LLP
8010 Towers Crescent Drive, Suite 300
Tysons Corner, VA 22182
Tel: (703) 760-1600
Fax: (703) 821-8949
rkmiller@venable.com
nmdepalma@venable.com

*Randal M. Shaheen
D.C. Bar No. 409292
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.344.4488
202.344.4323
rmshaheen@venable.com
**subject to admission*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Morgan Drexen, Inc. and
Kimberly A. Pisinski*

Dated: August 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER THIS MATTER 4

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing 4

 1. Morgan Drexen Is Subject to Enforcement 4

 2. Morgan Drexen Faces an Immediate Threat of Further Injury..... 6

 3. Morgan Drexen Suffered Concrete and Presently-Existing Harm When CFPB Sent
 CIDs to Morgan Drexen's Business Partners 7

 4. CFPB Demanded Privileged Information..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Ripe 8

CFPB'S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL 10

 A. Applicable Legal Principles 10

 B. CFPB Is Unconstitutional Whether It Is an Executive or Independent Agency 13

 C. CFPB Does Not Have Constitutionally-Required Political Accountability 15

 D. CFPB Does Not Have a Constitutionally-Required Multimember Commission 17

 E. CFPB's Lack of Structural Protections Is Unconstitutional In Light of Congress's Broad
 Delegation of Power 20

 F. The Dodd-Frank Act Transfers Authority to CFPB From Agencies That Have
 Constitutionally Compliant Checks and Balances 21

 G. CFPB's Unconstitutional Structure Has Harmed Plaintiffs 26

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 3 |
| <i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Assure Competitive Transport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980) | 18 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... | 18 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 3 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>David B. Lilly Co., v. United States</i> , 571 F.2d 546 (Fed. Cl. 1978)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 3 |

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997).....11

Elk Run Coal Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....9

Falcon Trading Group, Ltd. v. SEC,
102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....4

Franchise Tax Bd. of Ca. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....4

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct'ing Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... passim

Freytag v. Comm'r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....11

Gen. Electric Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....9

Greene v. Dalton,
164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....3

Holcomb v. Powell,
433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

Humphrey's Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....14, 19

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....11, 12

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....2, 3, 10

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....4

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....10, 11, 16

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....16, 20

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)4

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....12

POM Wonderful LLC v. FTC,
894 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012)9

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Nevada, Dept. of Wildlife,
No. 11-16470, 2013 WL 3889091 (9th Cir. 2013)7

Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris,
721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983)18

Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.,
372 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2004)4

Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8

Sackett v. EPA,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)5, 6

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....17

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....11, 12, 20

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. 1462a(a)-(b).....24

12 U.S.C. § 2.....23

12 U.S.C. § 4.....23

12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(2).....24

12 U.S.C. § 1812(e)23

12 U.S.C. § 5412.....23

12 U.S.C. §§ 5481 *et seq.*.....1

12 U.S.C. §§ 5491, 5493(a)23

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....14

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) | 17 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B) | 13 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5517(e) | 27 |
| 12 U.S.C. §§ 5581-5587 | 27 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(5) | 22 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78d(a) | 18 |
| 12 USC § 1462a(c)(2)..... | 23 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 17 C.F.R. § 200.41 | 18 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 200.57 | 18 |
| 16 CFR § 310..... | 6 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 43570 | 22 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 43569 | 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) | 3 |
| U.S. Const. art. 1, § 1 | 11 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 | 11 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 | 11 |
